Cash and cash equivalents 5,709 694
Creditors (securities purchased awaiting settlement) (1,943) (951)
Bank loans (including accrued interest payable) (10,373) (32,833)
Foreign currency exposure on net monetary items (4,249) (32,010)
Investments held at fair value through profit or loss that are equities 353,898 331,756
Derivative financial instruments held at fair value through profit or loss 929 -
Total net foreign currency exposure 350,578 299,746

The above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign currency risk during the current and
comparative year.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of return after taxation for the year and net assets with regard to the Company's
monetary financial assets, financial liabilities and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company's monetary
currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date and assumes a 10% (2023: 10%) appreciation or depreciation in
sterling against the yen, which is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on the volatility of exchange rates during the
year.

If sterling had weakened by 10% this would have had the following effect:

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Statement of comprehensive income - return after taxation
Revenue return 798 782
Capital return (447) (3,221)
Total return after taxation for the year 351 (2,439)
Net assets 35,058 29,975
 35,409 27,536

Conversely if sterling had strengthened by 10% this would have had the following effect:

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Statement of comprehensive income - return after taxation
Revenue return (798) (782)
Capital return 447 3,221
Total return after taxation for the year (351) 2,439
Net assets (35,058) (29,975)
 (35,409) (27,536)

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is broadly representative of the current and comparative year.

(ii)   Interest rate risk

Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits and the interest payable on variable rate
borrowings when interest rates are re-set.

Management of interest rate risk

Liquidity and borrowings are managed with the aim of increasing returns to shareholders. The Company may use gearing to
enhance performance (including the use of CFDs) but investment exposure will not exceed 125% of net asset value.

The possible effects on cash flows that could arise as a result of changes in interest rates are taken into account when the

[…]

During the year, the Company fully repaid its yen 6.0 billion three-year term loan from SMBC Bank International plc, expiring in
January 2025 and carrying a floating interest rate, calculated at the daily Compounded Risk Free Rate, plus a 0.8% margin.

The above year end amounts are not representative of the exposure to interest rates during the year as the level of cash
balances has fluctuated. The maximum and minimum exposure during the year was as follows:

 2024 2023
 £'000 £'000
Maximum debit interest rate exposure during the year - net debt (41,938) (35,502)
Minimum debit interest rate exposure during the year - net debt (3,491) (27,447)

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to a 1.0% (2023: 1.0%)
increase or decrease in interest rates. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of
current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company's monetary financial instruments held at the

current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company's monetary financial instruments held at the
accounting date and which are exposed to interest rate movements, with all other variables held constant.

2024 2023
1.0%

increase
1.0% decrease 1.0%

increase
1.0% decrease

in rate in rate in rate in rate
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Statement of comprehensive income - return after
taxation
Revenue return 38 (38) (58) 58
Capital return (72) 72 (230) 230
Total return after taxation (34) 34 (288) 288
Net assets (34) 34 (288) 288

In the opinion of the Directors, this sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the Company's future exposure to interest
rate changes due to fluctuations in the level of cash balances and drawings on the credit facility.

(iii)   Market price risk

Market price risk includes changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk, which may affect the value
of the Company's investments.

Management of market price risk

The Board meets on at least four occasions each year to consider the asset allocation of the portfolio and the risk associated
with particular industry sectors. The investment management team has responsibility for monitoring the portfolio, which is

[…]

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss 353,898 331,756
Derivative financial instruments - portfolio exposure 48,694 -

402,592 331,756

The above data is broadly representative of the exposure to market price risk during the year.

Concentration of exposure to market price risk

An analysis of the Company's investments is given on page 14. The portfolio comprises securities listed on Japanese stock
markets and CFDs with exposure to the Japanese stock market. Accordingly there is a concentration of exposure to that
country. However it should be noted that an investment may not be entirely exposed to the economic conditions in its country
of listing.

Market price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or decrease of
10% (2023: 10%) in the fair values of the Company's investments. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable
illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company's exposure to
market price risk through its portfolio of investments and includes the impact on the management fee but assumes all other
variables are held constant.

2024 2023
10%

increase
10%

decrease
10%

increase
10% decrease

in fair value in fair value in fair value in fair value
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Statement of comprehensive income - return after
taxation
Revenue return (79) 79 (65) 65
Capital return 40,076 (40,076) 33,025 (33,025)
Total return after taxation and net assets 39,998 (39,998) 32,960 (32,960)
Percentage change in net asset value 11.4% (11.4%) 10.9% (10.9%)

(b) Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk

Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company's assets comprise mainly readily realisable securities and derivative
instruments, which can be sold to meet funding requirements if necessary. Short-term flexibility is achieved through the use of
a credit facility.

Liquidity risk exposure

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities, based on the earliest date on which payment can be required are as follows: